Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Agency



LAW NO. 9 2016

A Law to amend the Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Agency Law No. 11 of 2015 and for matters connected therewith.

TABLE OF CONTENTS SIN SECTIONS PAGE NO. Amendment of the Principal Law No. 11 of 2015. Short Title/ Commencement 2

Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Agency



CROSS RIVER STATE OF NIGERIA

LAW NO. 9 (2016)

A Law to amend the Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Agency Law No. 11 of Long Title. 2015 and for matters connected therewith.

Commencement.

The Cross River State House of Assembly enacts as tollows

Enactment.

1. The Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Agency Law No. 11 of 2015 (hereinafter referred to as the "Principal Law") is hereby amended as follows -

Amendment of the Principal Law No. 11 of 2015.

- (a) by 'adding a new paragraph (g) to Section 5 of the Principal Law as follows -
 - "(g) mediate and resolve conflicts arising between corporate bodies and host communities with a view to promoting peaceful co-habitation";
- (b) by inserting in between the words "a" and "Board" appearing in line 1 of subsection (1) of Section 7 of the Principal Law, the phrase "part time" thereto;
- (c) by repealing Section 8 of the Principal Law;
- (d) by adding a new Section 15A after Section 15 of the Principal Law as follows -

Director-General of the Agency

- "15A (1) The Director-General shall be appointed, by the Governor, in the first instance for a term of four years and may be eligible for re-appointment for a further term of 4 years and no more:
 - (2) The Director-General shall be a person of proven integrity with at least a university degree and cognate experience in Corporate Social responsibilities matters.
 - (3) The Office of the Director-General shall become vacant if such person -
 - by notice under his hand addressed to the Governor, resigns his appointment;
 - ii. is declared bankrupt by a court of competent jurisdiction or makes a

2

compromise with his creditors;

- iii. is convicted of a felony or of any offence involving dishonesty or corruption;
- iv. becomes incapable of carrying out the functions of his office either arising from an infirmity of the mind or body; and
- v. is found to have engaged in serious misconduct and in the opinion of the Governor it no longer serves the public interest to retain the person on the Board.
- (3) Where the Director-General of the Agency ceases to hold office for any reason before the expiration of his term, another person shall be appointed by the Governor to finish the residue of the term.

my t	2. This Law may be cited as the Cross River State Corporate Social Responsibility Ag (Amendment) Law, 2016 and shall come into force on the									ency
Short Title/	(Amendment)	Law.	2016	and shall	come	into	force	on the	day	0.
Commencement	(71mcramera)			2016.						
				4						

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Law which has been passed by the Cross River State House of Assembly and found by me to be a true and correctly printed copy of the said Law.

ELDER (BARR.) BASSEY EKPENYONG CLERK OF THE HOUSE

Lassent

SENATOR (PROF.) BEN AYADE GOVERNOR CROSS RIVER STATE

			2016
	•		
The second secon		day of	
MADE AT Calabar this			